

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHRYN KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2508

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
DAVID A. SCHNITZER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	5
A. Amtrak And The Freight Railroads	5
B. Section 207’s Grant Of Rulemaking	
Authority.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. This Case Is Important And Warrants	
Review.....	13
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With	
Decisions From This Court Recognizing	
That Government Regulators Must Be	
Neutral And Disinterested.....	16
A. Giving Amtrak Regulatory Power Over	
Its Private-Sector Competitors Violates	
The Constitution.	16
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Rationale Does Not	
Withstand Scrutiny.....	21

III. The Decision Below Conflicts With This
Court's Severability Precedents.....24
CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (July 20, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 23, 2017)	42a
APPENDIX C:	
Prior Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Apr. 29, 2016).....	50a
APPENDIX D:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 24, 2018).....	88a
APPENDIX E:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing (Oct. 24, 2018).....	90a
APPENDIX F:	
Statutory Provisions Involved	92a
Section 207 of the Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4916 (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 24101 note).....	92a
Section 213(a) of the Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4925 (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 24308(f)) (relevant excerpt)	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Planters' Bank of Ga.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	25
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	4, 14, 17, 20
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 389 (1875).....	21
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	12, 22
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n Am. R.R.s</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15, 26
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	19

<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	13
<i>Library of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	21
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	25
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	5, 7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	26
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-operative, Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)-(d).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2)	3, 5, 17

49 U.S.C. § 24303(b)..... 19

Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act
of 2008, Pub L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 848

 § 207 (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 24101 note) .*passim*

 § 213 (codified at 49 U.S.C. § 24308(f)) 2, 6

 § 223 (122 Stat. 4932) 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art I, § 1..... 1, 25

Appointments Clause,
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2. 9, 10

Due Process Clause,
 U.S. Const. amend. V..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Amtrak Office of Inspector Gen., Audit Report
 OIG-A-2015-009, *Human Capital: Incentive
 Awards Were Appropriate, But Payment
 Controls Can Be Improved* (2015) 19

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1580 (1970), reprinted
 in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4735 5
